

Michael D. Bergman (DC 437994)
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, H-576
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184; Fax (202) 326-2477
mbergman@ftc.gov
Attorney for Appellee
Federal Trade Commission

Michael P. Mora (IL 6199875)
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, CC-9528
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3373; Fax: (202) 326-2558
mmora@ftc.gov
Attorney for Appellee
Federal Trade Commission

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

IN RE:)
)
STEVEN VINCENT SANN,)
)
Debtor.)
_____)

) U.S. District Court Case No.
) 9:15-cv-00057-DLC
)

STEVEN V. SANN,)
Appellant,)
vs.)

) Bankruptcy Court Case No.
) 14-61370-RBK
)

GAIL BREHM GEIGER, Acting)
United States Trustee, FEDERAL)
TRADE COMMISSION, and)
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF)
REVENUE,)
Appellees.)
_____)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Statutory Background 2

 B. The FTC’s Civil Action Against Sann for Deceptive Trade Practices 4

 C. Parallel Criminal Fraud Action Relating to Sann’s Deceptive Conduct 6

 D. Sann’s Bankruptcy Case 7

 E. The Bankruptcy Court’s Decision on Review 9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

VI. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO CONVERT SANN’S BANKRUPTCY CASE FROM CHAPTER 11 TO CHAPTER 7 15

 A. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Decided to Convert 15

 B. Sann's Arguments Lack Merit 20

VII. CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Casse v. Key Bank Nat’l Ass’n (In re Casse), 198 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 1999)3

Coastal Production Credit Ass’n v. Oil Screw “Santee,” 51 B.R. 1018 (S.D. Ga. 1985)3

Gordon v. Harrison (In re Alpha Protective Serv.), 531 B.R. 889 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2015)19, 20

In re Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc., 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014)20

In re Staff Inv., Co., 146 B.R. 256 (E.D. Cal. 1992)15, 17

In re Stokes, No. 09-60265-11, 2009 WL 3062314 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2009)18

Kates v. Mazzocone (In re Mazzocone), 180 B.R. 782 (E.D. Pa. 1995)16

Koch Ref. v. Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc., 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987)19, 20

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)23

Marshall v. Marshall (In re Marshall), 721 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2013).....12

Martin v. Kane (In re A & C Properties), 784 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1986)22

Rosson v. Fitzgerald (In re Rosson), 545 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2008).....13

Rund v. Bank of Am. Corp. (In re EPD Inv. Co., LLC), 523 B.R. 680 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015)19

Shulkin Hutton, Inc., P.S. v. Treiger (In re Owens), 552 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009)12

Sullivan v. Harnisch (In re Sullivan), 522 B.R. 604 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014)4, 13, 15, 22

Taylor Assocs. v. Diamant (In re Advent Mgmt. Corp.), 104 F.3d 293 (9th Cir. 1997)23

United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)13

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 541(d)22

11 U.S.C. § 5443

11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1).....19

11 U.S.C. § 546(a).....19

11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....20

11 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*3

11 U.S.C. § 7043

11 U.S.C. § 11013

11 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*2

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)1, 2, 4, 12, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1).....4, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(2).....4, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4).....4, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(A)10

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(B)10

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(F).....11

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(J)11

11 U.S.C. § 11413

15 U.S.C. § 454-5

28 U.S.C. § 330418

28 U.S.C. § 3306(b)18

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....23

Fed. R. Bank. Proc. 9019(a).....22

Mont. Code Ann. § 27-2-406 (2015)19

Mont. Code Ann. § 31-2-341 (2015)18

Other Authorities

1-1 *Collier Bankruptcy Manual* ¶ 1.07[1] (4th ed. 2015)3

1-1 *Collier Bankruptcy Manual* ¶ 1.07[3] (4th ed. 2015)3

7 *Collier on Bankruptcy*, ¶ 1112.04[7] (16th ed. 2015)4, 16, 18
